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NO.21 	 6th April, 1983. Nauru. 

G.N.No.202/1983. 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS 

OF GOVERNMENT 

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in His . 
Excellency The President, under Article 23 of the Constitution 
of Nauru, I, BURARO DETUDAMO, being the Minister exercising 
the functions of His Excellency The President in.Nauru under 
and by virtue of appointment as suph.by Cabinet under Article 
21 of the Constitution of Nauru, hereby assign to the Ministers 
of the Cabinet of Nauru, as set out below the responsibilities 
of the business of the Government of Nauru as set out opposite 
his name:­

MINIS.TER OF CABINET 	 BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT 

e 

Minister for~ustice The Portfolio of the Minister 
for Island Development and 
Industry in relation to the 
business of Government to be 
undertaken in Nauru by the 
said Minister. 

Minister for Health 
and Education 	 The Portfolio of the Minister 

for Finance in relation to 
the business of Government 
to be undertaken in Nauru by 
the said Minister. 

The 'assignment of business of Government of Nauru as set 
out above is in addition to and not in substitution for the 
business of the Government of Nauru already assigned to the 
said Minister. The above assignments of responsibility for 
the business of Government shall be effective during the 
absence from the Republic of the Honourable Kenas "Aro'i, M. P • 

Given under my hand this 22nd day of March, One Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Eighty-three. 

BURARO DETUDAMO 
ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET. 
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G.N. No. 203/1983 

CONSTITUTION OF 	 NAURU 

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS 

OF GOVERNMENT 

IN EXERCISE cf the powers in that behalf vested in His 
Excellency The President, under Article 23 of the Constitution 
of Nauru, I, HAMMER DEROBURT, President of the Republic of ' 
Nauru, hereby assign to the Ministers of the Cabinet of Nauru, 
set out below, the responsibilities for the business of the 
Government of Nauru as set out opposite their names: 

MINISTERS OF CABINET 	 BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT o 
Minister for Works and 	 The Portfolio of The President, 
Community Services 	 External and Internal Affairs, 

The Public Service and Justice 
in. relation to the business of 
Government to be undertaken 
in Nauru by the said Minister. 

Minister for Finance 	 The Portfolio ·of the Minister 
'for Island Development and 
Industry in relation to the 
business of Government to be 
undertaken in Nauru by the 
said Minister. 

The assignment of business of Government of Nauru as set out 
above is in addition to and not in sUbstitution for the business 
of Government of Nauru already assigned to the said Ministers. 
The above assignments of responsibility for the business of 0 
Government shall be effective during the absence from the ' - " 
Republic of His Excellency President Hammer DeRoburt, G.C.M.G., 
O.B.E., M.P. 

Given under my hand this 6th day of April, One Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Eighty-three. 

HAMMER DEROBVRT 
CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET 

G.N. 	 No. 204/1983 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

APPOINTMENT OF CABINET UNDER ARTICLE 21 

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in it, 
under Article 21 of the Constitution of Nauru, CABINET 
HEREBY APPOINTS THE HONOURABLE BURARO DETUDAMO, being 
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G.N.No.204/1983(Cont ' d) 

the Minist~r for Works and Community Services and a Member 
of the 'Cabinet of Nauru, to perform the duties and exercise 
the functions of The President in Nauru during the period of 
absence from the Republic of His Excellency President Hammer 
DeRoburt, G.<:.l1.G" O.B.E., M.P. 

Made this 6th ~ay of April, One Thousand Nine Hundred and 
E~ghty-three. 

HAMMER DEROBURT 
CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET 

G.N.No.205/1983. 

*: 
'0 

Determination of beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Deradob 
Amwano of Baitsi District. 

EST ATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late 
Deradob Amwano had been determined by the decisions of the 
Na~ru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee 
to be the owner of the following lands:­

Portion Type of Name of Gazette 
District No. Land Land Notice of Share 

Ownership 

Anibare 21 C.L. Areteng 23/70 1/3 
Anibare 23 C.L. Merubo 23/70 1/3 
Anibare 27 C.L. Merubo 23/70 1/3 
A:nibare 343 C.L. Arateng 23/70 1/3e 	 Ewa 148 C.L. Bogetirir 23/70 1/3 
Anibare 57 C.L. Agabwe 20/54 1/60 
Uaboe 60 P.L. Oquo:re 42/56 1/60 
Anibare 199 P.L. Ibogetiw 11/73 1/5 
Anibare 256 P.L. Anebe 5/54 1/5 
Anibare 216 P.L. Irotsin 5/54 1/4 
Anibare 218 P.L. At;.ekapara 5/54 1/4 
Ewa 166 C.L. Anna 21/67 1/4 
Nibok 41 P.L. Wurien 42/57 ALL 
Nibok 75 P.L. Bwidina 29/61 ALL 
Nibok 103 P.L. Ubwidina 9/66 ALL 
Nibok 142 C.L. Angowang 24/61 ALL 
Nibok 52 P.L. Metub 28/70 1/2 
Baitsi 140 C.L. Mereren 43/58 ALL 
Baitsi 132 C.L. Aquabab 43/58 ALL 
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No. 21 6th April, 1983 Nauru 

G.N. No. 206/1983 

I DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the 
beneficiaries of the estate of the late Deradob Arnwano are:­

(a) in rftspect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

Portion 
District No. Name of Land Beneficiaries 

Anibare 21 Areteng Esmeralda 
Eugene D. Arnwano 

Share 

1/6 
1/6 

Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Ewa 

23 
27 

343 
148 

Merubo 
Merubo 
Arateng 
Bogetirir 

As for portion 21 Anibare 
As for portion 21 Anibare 
As for portion 21 Anibare 
As for poriton 21 Anibare 

o 
Anibare 

Uaboe 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Anibare 
Ewa 

Nibok 

Nibok 

57 

60 

199 

256 

216 

218 
166 

41 

~ 75 

Agabwe 

Oquore 

Ibogetiw 

Anebe 

Irotsin 

Atekapara 
Anna 

Wurien 

Bwidina 

Esmeralda 
Eugene D. Amwano 

As for portion 57 Anibare 

Esmeralda 
Eugene D. Ari1\tlano 

As for portion 199 Anibare 

Esmeralda 
Eugene D. Amwano 

As for portion 216 Anibare 
As for portion 216 Anibare 

1/120 
1/120 

1/10 
1/10 

1/8 
1/8 

Esmeralda 1/2 
Eugene D. Arnwano 1/2 

As Nibokfor portion 41 
Nibok 103 Ubwidina As for portion 41 Nibok 
Nibok. 142 Angowang As for portion 41 Nibok 
Baitsi 132 Aquabab As for portion 41 Nibok 

Nibok 52 Metub 	 Esmeralda 1/4' 
Eugene D.. Arnwano 1/4 

Baitsi 140 Mereren 	 Esmeralda 1/2 
Eugene D. Amwano 1/2 

NOTE: 

Any person who is dissatisfied with the distribution of 
the above estate may appeal to the Supreme Court within' 21 
days of the publication of this Gazette. 

(J.A. 	DAquape) 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

o 
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G.N. 207/1983 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
Denitage Dowonun of Buada District. 

TAT E 

1. The Nauru Lands committee has ascertained that the late 
Denitage D. had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru 
Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be 
the owner of the following lands:­

Portion Type of Gazette 
District No. Land Name of Land Notice of Share 

Ownership 

Anabar 143. c.l. Areb 	 30/74 ALLe 	 Anabar 144 c.l. Ba,danni 30/74 ALL 
Anabar 25 p.l. Queirang 51/61 1/4 
Ewa 54 p.l. Anaoa 5/57 2/3 
Ewa 59 p.l. Aeape 5/57 1/2 
Ewa 101 p.l. Autong 26/73 2/3 
Ewa 102 p.l. Idobure 39/70 2/3 
Ewa 183 c .l. Madang 33/69 ALL 
Ewa 187 c.l. Aream 45/69 ALL 
Ewa 191 c.l. Anibijoro 23/71 ALL 
Ewa 137 c .l. Anuer 13/64 1/2 
Anetan 111 c.l. Okoe 33/64 1/2 

G.N. No. 208/1983 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined 'that the 
benefiqiaries of the estate of the late Denitage D. are:­e (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

Portion . 
District No. Name of Land Beneficiaries Share 

Anabar 143 Areb Milka Denitage All (LTO) 
Anabar 144 Badanni Milka Denitage All (LTO) 
Anabar 25 QueiJ;ang Milka Denitage 1/4 (LTO) 
Ewa 54 Anaoa Milka Denitage 2/3 (LTO) 
Ewa 59 Aeape Milka Denitage 1/2(LTO) 
Ewa 101 Autong Milka Denitage 2/3(LTO) 
Ewa 102 Idobure Milka Denitage 2/3 (LTO) 
Ewa 183 Madang Milka Denitage All (LTO) 
Ewa 187 Aream Milka Denitage All (LTO) 
Ewa 191 Anibijoro Milka Denitage 1/2 (LTO) 
Anetan 111 Okoe Milka Denitage 1/2 (LTO) 
Ewa 137 Anuer Milka Denitage All (LTO) 

I 
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No. '21 	 6th April, 1983 Nauru 

G.N. No. 208/1983 (cont'd) 

NOTE: 

The Nauru Lands Committee determines Late Denitage Dowonun 
estate accordin~ to the agreement of the people concern on 
condition that when their mother Milka Denitage re-marries or 
dies the shares will automatically revert back to the children 
or their heirs in equal shares namely:­

Doreen Denitage 
John Dennis Dobwe Denitage 
Lanny Denitage 
Tengeiy Denitage 
Zorrina Denitage 

,Stephanie Thoma 
Kelly Denitage 
Brian Denitage o 

Any person who is dissatisfied with the distribution of the 
above est,ate may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the 
publication of this Gazette. 

(J.A. 	Daguape) 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

G.N.,No. 209/1983 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
Eiyedeang Dongobir of Baitsi District. 

EST ATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained 'that the late 
Eiyedeang D. had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru 
Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee to be 
the owner of the following lands:- C; 

Portion Type of Gazette 
District No. Land Name of Land Notice of Share 

Ownership 

Ewa 
Ewa 
Ewa 
Ewa 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Baitsi 
Baitsi 
Baitsi 

75 
52 
42 
92 
12 
28 
82 

206 
246 
247 
244 
196 
265 

12 
169 
167 

P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
C.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 
P.L. 

Metsijij 
Aberaime 
Idageang 
Anuijo 
Atoweo 
Guria 
Arep 
Adetoror 
Goeibi 
Atueb 
Iboror 
Ibab 
Atubwina 
Ebeti 
Ibori 
Ibori 

32/79 
32/79 
32/79 
32/79 
32/79 
32/79 
73/82 
32/79 
32/79 
32/79 
32/79 
32/79 
32/79 
32/79 
32/':19 
32/79 

7/15 
7/15 
7/12 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
3/20 
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G.N.No.209/1983(Cont'd) 

Anabar 74 C.L. Uboroboren 74/82 1/10 
Buada 227 C.L. Bantgabanga 32/79 3/4 
Anabar 90, C.L. Aterieri 73/82 3/4 
Anabar 87 C.L. Atebar 32/79 3/4 
Anabar -92, C.t. Boroboren 32/79 3/4 
Anabar 141 ' C.L. Badanni 32/79 3/4 
Anabar 57 P.L. Anoerara 32/79 3/4 
Baitsi 93 ' C.L. Atanganiw 44/58 ALL 
Baitsi 51 P.L. Aneinere 32/79 3/40 
Baitsi 55 P.L. Atati 32/79 3/40 
Anabar 148 C.L. Badanni 73/82 3/20 
Buada 242 P.t. Matip 12/81 3/4 

e .' 

G.N.No.210/1983. 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the 
beneficiaries of the estate of the late Eiyedeang D. are:­

(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above .. 

Portion Name of 
District No. Land Benefi8iaries Share 

Ewa 75 Metsijij 	 Rolland A.Dongo?ir 7/90 
Francis A_Dongobir 7/90 
Magdalena A.Dongobir 7/90 
Cecilia A.Dongobir 7/90 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A.Dongobir 7/90 
T/ee. Johnny A.Dongobir 7/90 

(LTD) . 
Ewa 52 Aberaime Rolland A.Dongobir 7/90e 	 Francis A.Dongobir 7/90 

Magdalena A.Dongobir 7/90 
Cecilia A.Dongobir 7/90 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A.Dongobir 7/90 
T/ee. 	 Johnny A.Dongobir 7/90 

(LTD) . 

Ewa 42 Idageang 	 Rolland A.Dongobir 7/72 
Francis A.Dongobir 7/72 
Magdalena A.Dongobir 7/72 
Cecilia A.Dongobir 7/72 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A.Dongobir 7/72 
T/ee. 	 Johnny A.Dongobir 7/72 

(LTD) . 

92 Anuijo 	 Rolland A.Dongobir 1/40 
Francis A.Dongobir 1/40 
Magdalena A.Dongobir 1/40 
Cecilia A.Dongobir 1/40 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A.Dongobir 1/40 
T/ee. 	 Johnny A.Dongobir 1/40 

(LTD) . 
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Anabar 12 Atoweo 	 Rolland A.Dongobir 1/40 
Francis A.Dongobir 1/40 
Magdalena A.Dongobir 1/40 
Cecilia A.Dongob~r 1/40 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A.Dongobir 1/40 
T/ee. Johnny A.Dongobir(LTO) 1/40 

Anabar 28 Guria As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 
Anabar 82 Arep As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 
Anibare 206 Adetoror As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 
Anibare 246 Goeibi As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 
Anibare 247 Atueo ' As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 
Anibare 244 ,Iboror As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 
Anibare 196 Ibab As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 
Anibare 265 Atubwina As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 0
Baitsi 169 Ibori As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 
Baitsi 167 Ibori 	 Rolland A.Dongobir 1/40 

Francis A.Dongobir 1/40 
Magdalena A.Dongobir 1/40 
Cecilia A.Dongobir 1/40 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A.Dongobir 1/40 
T/ee. Johnny A.Dongobir(LTO) 1/40 

Anabar 148 Badanni As for 	portion No.92 Ewa 

Anabar 92 Boroboren 	 Rolland A.Dongobir 1/8 
Francis A.Dongobir 1/8 
Magdalena A.Dongobir 1/8 
Cecilia A.Dongobir 1/8 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A.Dongobir 1/8 
T/ee. Johnny A.Dongobir(LTO) 1/8 

Anabar , 'S7 Atebar 	 Rolland A.Dongobir 1/8 
Francis A.Dongobir 1/8 0 
Magdalena A.Dongobir 1/8 
Cecilia A.Dongobir 1/8 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A.Dongobir 1/8 
T/ee. Johnny A. Don90bir(LTO) 1/8 

Anabar 90 Aterieri As for portion No.92 . 
Anabar 141 Badanni 	 -do-
Buada 242 Matip 	 -do-
Buada 227 Bangabanga -do-
Anabar 57 Anoerara -do-
Baitsi 93 Atangaiw Rolland A.Dongobir 1/6 

Francis A.Dongobir ,1/6 
Magdalena A.Dongobir 1/6 
Cecilia A.Dongobir 1/6 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A. Dongobir 1/6 
T/ee. Dongobir(LTO) 1/6Johnny A. 

Anabar 74 Uboroboren 	 Rolland A.Dongobir 1/60 
Francis A.Dongobir 1/60 
Magdalena A.Dongobir 1/60 
Cecilia A.Dongobir 1/60 

J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A.Dongobir 1/60 
T/ee. Johnny A. Dongobir (LTO)1/60 
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Baitsi 51 Anemere 	 Rolland A. Dongobir 1/80 
Francis A. Dongobir 1/80 
Magdalena A. Dongobir 1/80 

-Cecilia A. Dongobir 1/80 
J.A. Dongobir (Paulita A. Dongobir 1/80
T/ee. - Johnny A.Dongobir(LTO) 1/80 

Baitsi 55 Atati As for portion 51 P.L. Baitsi 
Baitsi 12 Ebeti As for portion 92 P.L. Ewa 

NOTE: 

Any person who i,~ dissatisfied with the distribution of the 
above estate, may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days 
of the publication of this gazette. 

J.A. Daguape 
VICE CHAIRMAN. 

G.N.No.211/1983. 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

Name of Parties: 

1. 	 FRANCISCO RUBENIT DEKARUBE of Baitsi and 
CHRISTINA DOWEDIA of Anabar Districts. 

2. 	 JOHN TANNANG of Baitsi and AUDREY LORNAY NICETSI 
THOM1>. o·f . Nibok Districts. 

Date of Engagement: 

1. 	 21st March, 1983. 

2. 	 22nd March, 1983. 

S.E. Tsitsi. 
SECRETARY, 

NAURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL. 




